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Selected from my archive while heartened 
and galvanized by Dr. Carson’s vision and 
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humanity, old textbooks, old buildings, the 
desert, California, La Jolla…  

 
All receiving this will be billed, pay on re-
ceipt, return any reason, postage at cost. 
Dealers take 10%. Please make payment by 
check or PayPal. 

 

 
What a rare occurrence that we should meet. 

 

 
 

1) Andersen, Timothy J., editor (et al). 
CALIFORNIA DESIGN 1910. SLC: Gibbs 
Smith 1989 reprint edition first published in 
1974, quarto cloth & dj, 143pp, with new in-
dex, profusely illustrated in b&w, fine copy. 
$65.00 

 

 
 



2) ANNUAL PUBLICATIONS. 
HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF SOUTH-
ERN CALIFORNIA. Vol.VIII parts I-II 
1909-1910, published 1911, stapled wraps, 
140pp, many plates, wraps rather chipped and 
fragile, text fine. Articles on Rancho La Brea, 
history of the University of Southern Califor-
nia, pioneer schools of LA, conquest of Cali-
fornia, passing of the cattle barons, a few oth-
ers. $34.00 

 
3) ANNUAL PUBLICATION. HIS-
TORICAL SOCIETY OF SOUTHERN 
CALIFORNIA. Vol.XV, Part IV, 1933, 8vo, 
stapled wraps, [6]+119pp, three illustrations 
as called for including folding map used by 
Cabrillo, wraps slightly marked but fine and 
printed on unusually thick cotton paper. 
Henry R. Wagner on the names of the Chan-
nel Islands, etc. $26.00 

 
 

 
 

4) THE ARCHITECT AND ENGI-
NEER. Edited by W. J. L. Kierulff and 
Fred’k W. Jones, San Francisco, 5 issues, 
Vol.91 No.1 October 1927; Vol.93 No.1 
April 1928; Vol.93 No.2 May 1928; Vol.94 
No.1 July 1928; Vol.94 No.3 September 
1928, quarto, stapled wraps (on thick paper), 
150-180pp each, printed on heavy glossed pa-
per, profusely illustrated in b&w, many ads, a 
bit of chipping to overlapping wraps else fine 
copies, very scarce. Besides a few excursions 
to Oregon this magazine is devoted to Cali-
fornia and the Spanish Revival school, many 
buildings spotlighted, especially private 
homes. Heavy emphasis on Pasadena, Santa 
Barbara, Burlingame, San Mateo, Santa Fe, 
also Hawaii, San Francisco, Los Angeles. 
$750.00 

 

5) Ayers, Robert W. THE NA-
TIONAL FORESTS OF CALIFORNIA. 
Washington: GPO 1927 stapled pamphlet, 
34pp, many b&w photos, vg-f. Just a few sta-
tistics, mainly promotional. Large collection 
of book on California forestry in stock, please 
inquire. $8.00 

 
 
 

 
 

6) Baker, Joseph E. PAST AND PRE-
SENT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY CALI-
FORNIA. Chicago: Clarke 1914, large 8vo, 
two volumes, publ’s imitation morocco and 
green boards, imitation marbled ep’s, 
463+594pp, frontispieces, many b&w plates 
(portraits and buildings), the bonded leather 
is flaking, joints worn and “tarted-up” (to use 
an Ian Jackson phrase) with sympathetic col-
oring of the spine where pieces are missing, 
one frontis detached, text fine. Volume one 
covers the history in 17 chapters: Spanish and 
Mexican land grants, waterfront, urbaniza-
tion, military, health & disease, courts, farm-
ing, politics, women, temperance, art & liter-
ature, societies, education, religion, and chap-
ters devoted to the cities of Oakland & 
Berkeley. Volume two offers short 1-2 page 
biographies of hundreds of notables. No cop-
ies on VL (2019). $100.00 



 
 
 

7)  
 

Bancroft, Griffing. LOWER CALIFOR-
NIA: A CRUISE. THE FLIGHT OF 
THE LEAST PETREL. NY: Putnam’s 
19321st ed, printed by the Knickerbocker 
Press, large 8vo, cloth & dj, XI+403pp, nu-
merous plates in b&w, folding map, jacket a 
bit edge-chipped, book fine. $40.00 

 

 
 

8) Britton, James. THE ART OF LIV-
ING IN LA JOLLA. California Review 5. 
Photos by John Waggaman. San Diego: Cali-
fornia Review 1965 1st ed, quarto stapled 
wraps, about 80pp, each page in modernist 
mix of photos and text, in b&w and sepia, vg 
copy. A rare collection of 1960’s La Jolla im-
agery, so many places I knew intimately! 
$60.00 

 
 

 
 

9) BULLETIN OF THE SOUTH-
ERN CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF 
SCIENCES. Two issues, Vol.XVI part I 



January 1917; and Vol.XVII, part 2, 1918, sta-
pled wraps, many plates on glossy paper, two 
folding and extending maps of the bay’s of 
Santa Monica, Los Angeles, Catalina and sur-
roundings, from Kofoid’s library but no 
bookplate, vg-f condition. Mainly devoted to 
invertebrates, botany, physical sciences. Illus-
trated article on the new Mount Wilson Ob-
servatory with two plates. $32.00 

 
 

 
 

10) CALIFORNIA AND WESTERN 
MEDICINE. Official Journal of the Califor-
nia Medical Association. Two issues, Vol.59 
No.4 1943, and Vol.61 No.1 1945, tall 8vo, 
stapled wraps, about 90pp each, profusely il-
lustrated in b&w, library acquisition stamps 
on covers, one wrap detached, water wrin-
kling to many pages else vg. Many wartime 
ads.  No issues for sale online (2019), not in 
OCLC, Hathi Trust etc, but Wellcome has a 
good run. $55.00 

 
11) THE CALIFORNIAN. 6 issues. 
Vol.IV No.25, San Francisco May 19th 1866, 
+ Vol.V No.12+Vol.VII No.5, 6, 7 & 8,  July 
1867, folio, disbound, 16pp each, many uno-
pened, at least 3pp of ads per issue, old tide 
mark to a few margins else vg-fine, paper in 

excellent stateno tears, first two issues slightly 
small from trimming, the rest have wide mar-
gins.  
 

 
 

 
 

      Walt Whitman, Dream Plants… 
12) THE CALIFORNIAN. A Western 
Monthly Magazine. Volume III January-June 
1881, No’s 13-18. SF: California Publishing 
Co, large 8vo, contemporary half calf & 
moiré boards, raised bands gilt, marbled eps’, 
580pp continuously paginated, a few small 
woodcuts, name of Frank A. Gibson stamped 
in gilt on the foot of the spine, calf a bit 
marked, joints rubbed but firm, one small li-
brary bookplate, no copies of any issues on 
VL (2019). A Study of Walt Whitman by Wm. 
Sloane Kennedy, The Dream Plant of India 
by Jno. H. Gilmour, a mix of fact and fiction. 
$140.00 

 
 

 
 

13) THE CALIFORNIAN. [cover 
reads The California Illustrated Magazine”], 
two issues, Vol.2 No.1 June 1892 & Vol.2 
No.6 November 1892, stapled wraps, 



[4]+162+[24]pp, [24]+727-854+[44]pp (ads), 
fully illustrated and printed on glossy paper, 
one front wrap off, else vg condition. “Pagan 
temples in San Francisco”, Coffee in Guate-
mala, Did the Phoenicians Discover America, 
Traffic in White Girls… $38.00 

 

 
 

The Paving of California 
14) CALIFORNIA HIGHWAYS & 
PUBLIC WORKS. 4 issues. Vo.16 No.8 Au-
gust 1938, Vol.19 No.4 1941, Vol.19 No.6 
1941, Vol.19 No.8 August 1941, Vol.24 
No.7&8 (double issue), quarto, stapled wraps, 
fully illustrated in b&w with many ads, vg-f. 
$110.00 

 

 
 

15) Catalog) CALIFORNIA. THE 
CENTENNIAL OF THE GOLD RUSH 
AND THE FIRST STATE CONSTITU-
TION. An Exhibit in the Library of Con-
gress November 1949 to February 1950. 
Washington: GPO 1949, tall 8vo, 97pp, 414 
entries, many fine plates on glossy paper, 
edges and spine smoke-stained else vg-f, ex-
cellent paper, nice text design, fully indexed, 
yet not a single name of authorship present, 
humble or robbed, not sure. This copy was 
salvaged from the “burnt” section (as Peter 
Howard called it) in the basement of William 
P. Wreden’s Hillsborough mansion. $12.00 

 
 



 
 

From Muir to Rosenthal 
16) Catalog) Dawson’s Book Shop. 
SOUTHWEST BOOKS… Los Angeles 
1954, publ’s red cloth, 143pp, illustrated, 
spine bit faded, fine. Reprints of some of 
their best catalogs, compiled by Glen Daw-
son, fully indexed, with Zamorano checklist. 
Muir’s presentation inscription to Barney on 
half-title, BMR’s book label. Scarce. $45.00 

 

 
 

17) Catalog) Sloan, Dorothy. A COM-
PLETE COLLECTION OF THE ZA-
MORANO 80… FORMED BY DANIEL 
G. VOLKMANN JR. Auction Wednesday, 
February 5, 2003… quarto, sewn blue wraps, 
319pp, color and b&w throughout, with 

prices realized, fine condition, exlibris BMR 
with four pieces of auction related ephemera 
laid in, published at $75.00. $55.00 

 
 

 
 

18) Clark, Robert Judson & Thomas S. 
Hines. LOS ANGELES TRANSFER: AR-
CHITECTURE IN SOUTHERN CALI-
FORNIA 1880-1980. Papers Read at a Clark 
Library Seminar… LA: William Andrews 
Clark Memorial Library and UC Press 1983 
1st ed, glued paperback, 122pp, 22 plates in 
b&w, vf copy. Sold with: LOS ANGELES, 
THE TRANSITION DECADES 1850-
70. San Marino: Huntington Library 1937 sta-
pled pamphlet, 25pp, plates, 43 entries, fine. 
$24.00 

 
19) Corle, Edwin. FIG TREE JOHN. 
NY: Liveright Publ Co 1935 1st ed, small 8vo, 
publ’s black cloth with fig ornament on spine, 
318pp, cloth a bit edge-worn and dull but vg 
and well printed on good paper. One of the 
first ‘first editions’ I ever bought, after visit-
ing his “shrine” as a teen. $22.00 

 
20) Corle, Edwin.  THE ROYAL 
HIGHWAY. (El Camino Real). Indianapo-
lis: Bobbs-Merrill 1949, stated 1s ed, polished 
red cloth in dilapidated jacket, 351pp, many 
b&w plates, back cover waterstained else fine, 
nice paper. From the library of Alison Ken-
nedy. $14.00 

 
 



 
 

Rare Trees of La Jolla 
21) Culp, William Maurice. TUMBA OF 
TORREY PINES. 36 Block Prints by Harry 
Howes Hall. SF: Harr Wagner Pub Co., 1931, 
tall 8vo cloth in dj, 115pp, jacket edge-torn, 
book fine. A children’s book, located in La 
Jolla, that manages to combine a good story 
with some local history and botanical lessons 
on the rare Torrey Pine which only lives on 
the island of Santa Rosa and in a small spot 
on the coast around La Jolla where I grew up 
and knew these trees well. Pinus Torreyana is 
a rare pine species, only about 100 individuals 
survive. $14.00 

 

 
 

22) Edwards, E. I. THE ENDURING 
DESERT. A Descriptive Bibliography. 
Foreword by Russ Leadabrand. Ward Ritchie 
1969 tall 8vo, publ’s cloth, 306pp, foredge a 
bit damp-spotted else vg-f copy, well indexed. 
The ultimate insider guide for bibliophilic 

desert people, Dr. Carson spoke so highly of 
it while we excitedly shared our passion for 
the deserts of the southwest. $22.00 

 
 

 
 

23) Enock, C. Reginald. THE GREAT 
PACIFIC COAST. Twelve Thousand Miles 
in the Golden West… NY: Scribner’s 1913 
(1st ed 1909), 8vo color printed gilt lettered 
green cloth, 356pp, 64 full page plates on 
glossy paper, folding map in pocket at back, 
front hinge a little strained but a very good 
copy, good thick paper, gilt bright. Nearly 
100pp on California, an unrevised reissue of 
the 1909 edition. Enock 1868-1970 explored 
the new world both north and south. As an 
engineer he saw buildings, but his real interest 
lay with the people he meets, and while bur-
dened with the racist zeitgeist of his time he 
labors to see these foreigners as they are, even 
if they “dance rudely, half naked and oblivi-
ous…” etc.  $55.00 

 
 



  
 

24) ‘THE FORTY-NINER’ (cover ti-
tle) Pullman menu 1939 for the Chicago-San 
Francisco line, one folded quarto page, illus-
trated with photos of the GG and Bay 
Bridges, vf. $25.00 

 
 

 
 

25) Gifford, E. W. THE KAMIA OF 
IMPERIAL VALLEY. Washington: GPO 
Smithsonian Bulletin 97, stapled wraps, 94pp, 
one plate and a few woodcuts in the text, vg-
f. Incredibly sad history, how they must have 
suffered, and for what? $16.00 

 
 



 
 

Highschool Textbook 
26) Gray, A. A.  HISTORY OF CALI-
FORNIA. From 1452. Boston: Heath 1934 
presumed 1st ed, publ’s green lettered cloth, 
655pp, well illustrated, stain on back cover, 
title wrinkled but vg-fine. Many children’s 
textbooks on California in stock. $16.00 

 

 

 
27) Hegemann, Werner. REPORT ON 
A CITY PLAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL-
ITIES OF OAKLAND & BERKELEY. 
Preface by Frederic C. Howe. [No place]: 
Municipal Governments of Oakland and 
Berkeley et al 1915, quarto cloth backed 
boards with paper labels on spine and front 
cover, 155+IXpp, many plates (one in color), 
maps, architectural drawings, and hundreds 
of b&w photos in the text, binding slightly 
dust-soiled, covers a bit warped, hinges tight, 
text very clean and printed on semi-glossy pa-
per, 1916 signature of H[arold] P. Ross, one 
copy on VL (2019). Six chapters, on the har-
bors, railroads, parks, streets, passenger trans-
portation, and civic centers. The Ross family 
moved to San Francisco in 1850. Sold with a 
copy of His Honor, the Buckaroo: The Autobiog-
raphy of John L. Davie, 1988; Rehab Right (City 
of Oakland Planning Dept 1978); The Peraltas, 
Spanish Pioneers and the First Family of the East 
Bay (printed by Lawton & Alfred Kennedy 
1971); A Design Framework for Oakland, the 701 
Urban Study 1969 4to.  $155.00 

 
 

 
 

28) Hines, Thomas S. IRVING GILL 
AND THE ARCHITECTURE OF RE-
FORM. NY: Monacelli Press 2000 1st and 
only edition, square quarto, boards & dj, 
303pp, illustrations of all kinds, fine copy. 
Gill had a major influence on my hometown 
of La Jolla and this was a key source for my 
memoir. Rare, no copies found online (2019). 
$300.00 

 



 
 

Road Warrior 
29) James, George Wharton. THE 1910 
TRIP OF THE H. M. M. B. A. TO CAL-
IFORNIA AND THE PACIFIC COAST. 
SF: Bolte [printer] 1911, 1st ed, tall 8vo, publ’s 
sheep binding, 377pp, profusely illustrated 
with b&w photos, front cover off, sewing a 
bit wobbly, a fair copy, text fine. His trip be-
gins in Kansas City, through Santa Fe, Phoe-
nix, SLC, California (much) and ends in Den-
ver. $30.00 

 
 

 
 

30) Kurutz, Cary F. CALIFORNIA 
BOOKS ILLUSTRATED WITH 

ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS 1856-
1890. Checklist by Robert Bothamley. LA: 
Dawson’s Book Shop 1996, 8vo folding 
wrappers, thread-sewn, 36pp, Title in color, 
b&w plates, fine copy, Ian Jackson’s book la-
bel. According to an enclosed postcard an-
nouncement (addressed to BMR) this is one 
of 200 copies (not 100 as is commonly 
claimed), exquisitely printed by Patrick 
Reagh. $26.00 

 

 
 

31) ‘LA JOLLA CALIFORNIA’ [cover 
title], quarto stapled wraps, c.1950’s, photo-
spread of about 40pp probably a newspaper 
insert, a rare selection of La Jolla images from 
the time. $40.00 

 



 
 

32) Maas, Carl, editor.  THE PEN-
GUIN GUIDE TO CALIFORNIA. Pen-
guin 1947 pocketbook, 128pp, 16pp of in-
serted b&w plates on glossy paper, text pages 
browned, binding tight but will fail without 
careful reading. $6.00 

 
 

 
 

33) MAP OF OAKLAND BERKE-
LEY ALAMEDA SAN LEANDRO 
PIEDMONT ALBANY EMERYVILLE. 
Oakland: Thomas Bros & the Port of Oak-
land, c.1955, trifold, map on one side and 8 
photos on the other, paper a little brittle and 
a few folds have short tears. $22.00 

 

 
 

GG Bridge Opening 
34) MOTOR LAND. 4 issues: 
Vol.XVIII No.6 June 1926, Vol.XXXII 
No.6, Vol.XL No.4, Vol.XL No.5 1937, 
quarto, stapled wraps, profusely illustrated, 
very good copies. The last issue celebrates the 
opening of the GG Bridge. $90.00 

 

 
 

35) OUT WEST MAGAZINE, edited 
by Charles F. Lummis, 7 issues, Vol.XVII, 
No.1 July 1902, Vol.XX No.1, Vol.XXI No.’s 
1-5 1904, stapled wraps, about 100pp each, 
many b&w plates on glossy paper, plus a pro-
fusion of ads, spine ends a tad chipped, one 
back wrapper mostly gone else fine copies, 
text very fine. Mining 350 years ago, Big Ba-
sin Redwoods, Yolo County, vigilantes, cross 
saddle riding for women, Oakland’s ferries, 



Hollywood homes, old turnpike roads of Cal-
ifornia, fox farming, “Duck Hunting as a 
Woman See’s It”, and a wonderfully illus-
trated article on the Out West Company, 
Lummis’ genius operation. $200.00 

 
 

 
 

36) THE OVERLAND MONTHLY. 
Devoted to the Development of the Country. 
Consecutive run from Vol.1 No.1 July 1868 
– Vol.7, No.6 December 1877, plus Vol.15 
No.1-6 1875, 48 issues bound in 8 physical 
tomes, contemporary half polished black calf 
& boards, first volume in older binding with 
front board missing, 6 joints splitting, all 
cords firm, many woodcuts in the text, library 
of Alison Kennedy. Founded, and edited 
early on by Brett Hart, eventually becoming 
The Californian, The Overland Monthly (again), 
and finally Out West Magazine. I also have 
those titles in stock. $680.00 

 
 
 

 
 

37) PACIFIC COAST MINER. Single 
issue, Vol.VIII No.16 San Francisco 1903, 
folio stapled wraps, 12pp, profuse ads, some 
stains and a few little edge-chips. $10.00 

 



 
 

38) PACIFIC SERVICE MAGA-
ZINE. Vol.VIII No 1, 1916 June through 
May Vol.8 No.12 1917, (changed series mid-
way), tall 8vo, plain stout library buckram, 
466pp plus ads, binding sewn and covers 
bound in, profusely illustrated in b&w, inter-
nal ads, no library markings and in very fine 
condition. A glossy yet detailed magazine, no 
copies of any issues on VL (2019). Madison 
Avenue graphics with top-notch writing. 
$300.00 

 
 

 
 

39) Padilla, Victoria. SOUTHERN 
CALIFORNIA GARDENS. An Illustrated 
History. Berkeley: UC Press 1961, 1st ed, tall 
heavy 8vo, polished cloth in dj, 359pp, hun-
dreds of b&w photographic illustrations, 
book fine jacket slightly chipped. With dis-
cussions of Roland Hoyt who designed many 
great gardens in San Diego including my fa-
ther’s. $38.00 

 
 

 
 

40) PALOS VERDES BULLETIN. 
Published by the Palos Verdes Homes Asso-
ciation, Palos Verdes Estates. Vol.5, No.1 
1929 to Vol.6 No.12 1930, 24 issues of 8pp 
each, on glossy paper and nicely illustrated in 
b&w, quarto, old library cloth, deaccession 
marks, remains of pocket removal, very good 
condition. Hundreds of photos of the most 



elegant homes, usually in Spanish Revival or 
Missionary style, plus ladies club news, soci-
ety gossip, private schools… Suspended in 
1931. Rare. $200.00 

 
 

 
 

41) Powell, Lawrence Clark. BIBLIOG-
RAPHERS OF THE GOLDEN STATE. 
Berkeley: School of Librarianship and UC 
Press 1967, tall 8vo, folding wraps, sewn, 
29pp, a few b&w illustrations, 200 compli-
mentary copies printed, inscribed presenta-
tion from Jake Zeitlin “To Miss Schwab”. 
Exlibris BMR. $22.00 

 
 

 
 

42) QUARTERLY OF THE CALI-
FORNIA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
Vol.V No.2, 1926, tall 8vo stapled wraps, 
p.110-207, wraps waterstained but text free of 
any intrusion or marks. A continuation of the 
diaries of James Clyman and others by 
Charles L. Camp and H. R. Wagner. $18.00 

 
 

 
 

43) Randolph, Howard S. F. LA JOLLA 
YEAR BY YEAR.  No publisher, copy-
righted by the Library Association of La Jolla 
1955, previously copyrighted by Howard S. F. 
Randolph 1946, publ’s attractive and well 
made photo-boards with cloth spine, 177pp, 
printed on glossy paper and sewn, many 
plates, vg copy. One copy on VL (2019). 
Written with an extensive examination of the 



archives in the La Jolla Library Association. 
$85.00 

 
44) THE RESOURCES OF CALIFOR-
NIA. SF Nov 1882, folio folded newspaper, 
J. P. H. Wenworth editor, 16pp, some chip-
ping but only just into the margins of the 
outer pages. Not a newspaper per se but re-
sembling a promotional publication, many 
woodcuts in the text. Lasted until at least 
1886. $32.00 

 
 

 
 

45) Richards, Irmagarde. OUR CALI-
FORNIA HOME. Sacramento: California 
State Printing Office 1933 1st ed, 8vo, stout 
printed cloth, 461pp, illustrated with b&w 
text photos, spine a bit discolored else fine 
condition. Grade-school textbook. $16.00 

 
 

 
 

46) Robinson, W. W.  LAND IN CAL-
IFORNIA. Chronicles of California series. 
Berkeley: UC Press 1948 1st ed, publ’s cloth 
with jacket flaps mounted to ep’s, 291pp, 
plates b&w on glossy paper, Pacific Union 
Club bookplate, vg. Slightly revised in 1979. 
$20.00 

 

 
 

47) Shulman, Julius. ARCHITEC-
TURE AND ITS PHOTOGRAPHY. 
Taschen 1998, quarto, glossy picture boards 
and dust jacket, 299pp, profusely illustrated, 
fine copy. Many if not most of the homes 
here are in California, especially southern 



California, and a number I remember from 
my childhood in Palm Springs. $200.00 

 

 
 

48) Shumway, Nina Paul. – YOUR DE-
SERT AND MINE. Introduction by Har-
old O. Weight. LA: Westernlore Press 1960 
1st ed, fine polished lime-green cloth & dj, 
322pp, 13 b&w plates, slightly chipped jacket 
but a fine copy, an unaccountably scarce 
book online, sold with a copy of Simon’s The 
Date Palm, Dodd, Mead 1978, 4to.  Shumway 
grew up (as I did) part-time in the Coachella 
Valley, and wrote a number of books on it 
(which I did not), but we both share a ro-
mance for the area, and her account of play-
ing in the date palm groves mirrors my own 
formative experience. $60.00 

 
 

 
 

49) SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
QUARTERLY. 101 issues, an incomplete 
run from 1963-1988, 8vo, publ's glued wraps, 
illustrated, fine condition. It would appear 
most of these are early publ's reprints (?), in 
plain printed paper covers and plates on or-
dinary stock whereas a few issues--presuma-
bly original printings--have glossy covers with 
plates on glossy photostock. In any event the 

publisher only has print issues back to 2013, 
at $30.00 a copy. $350.00 

 
 

 
 

50) Spalding, Phoebe Estelle. THE 
TAHQUITCH MAIDEN. A Tale of the 
San Jacintos. SF: Paul Elder 1911, small 8vo 
color printed boards & dj, thread-sewn, 26pp, 
mounted frontis, printed by John Henry 
Nash, fine (like all copies I’ve seen). Age 19 
or so I lived in this canyon for a few months, 
camping with a bunch of old German hip-
pies, followers of the Wandervogel move-
ment. The canyon is like a mirage, palm trees 
and bubbling creek in a seemingly lifeless de-
sert, located on the west side of the city of 
Palm Springs. $12.00 

 
 



 
 

51) SUNSET. The Magazine of the Pa-
cific and of All the Far East. Vol. XXVI No.2 
February 1911, stapled wraps, 286pp plus 
nearly 100pp of ads, very good copy, cover 
article on San Diego. $60.00 

 
52) SUNSET. The Pacific Monthly. 
Vol.28 No.4 April 1912, stapled wraps, 518pp 
with over 100pp of ads, edges chipped, text 
fine. The cover spotlights an article by Walter 
V. Woehlke, “The Imperial Valley, A Califor-
nia Miracle”, color title page. Other Sunset 
magazines in stock. $55.00 

 

 
 

53) THE SUNSET STORY. Menlo 
Park: Lane Publishing 1951, 12mo stapled 
wraps, about 40pp, illustrated with line draw-
ings of homes, vf condition. An oddly scarce 

promotional booklet, no author or editor 
traced. $16.00 

 

 
 

54) TRANSACTIONS AND PRO-
CEEDINGS OF THE GEOGRAPH-
ICAL SOCIETY OF THE PACIFIC. 
Vol.V Series II, 1908, stapled wraps, 114pp, 
mostly fine, special issue: ‘Francis Drake on 
the Northwest Coast of America,’ (essentially 
refuting the theory). 2 copies on VL (2019). 
$30.00 

 



 
 

  William P. Wreden Interview… 
55) THE TRUMPETEER. C. E. 
Comstock, editor. [SF]: 1957 10th Anniversary 
Edition June 1957, and THE TRUMPET-
EER April 1958, 2 issues, quarto stapled 
wraps, one wrap detached and ragged else vg. 
Very rare ephemeral source. The April issue 
has a rare full page ad for the historic Harbin 
Hot Springs which burned down a few years 
ago, and an article on William P. Wreden, (an-
tiquarian/rare book dealer) by Mrs. Oliver 
Remick Grant. (I bought this from Wreden’s 
basement sale among the rejects and “trash” 
books they were clearing out). An unusual 
number of women are authors or subjects 
here, everything from fashion, design, archi-
tecture, business etc, although many sign 
their name “Mrs. Joe Smith” etc, with short 
articles like “An individual woman” “The 
power of charm” “Where does she find the 
time? Though many ads are SF & Oakland 
oriented, most of the article concern Los Al-
tos, Menlo Park and other peninsula cities. 
$120.00 

 
 

 
 

56) THE TWENTIETH CENTURY 
CLUB OF BERKELEY. 8 issues: issue for 
1922-1923, 1923-1924, 1924-1925, 1925-
1926, 1926-1927, 1927-1928, 1928-1929, 
1930-1931, small 8vo stapled wraps, usually 
40pp each, some with contemporary correc-
tions and notes in pencil, one issue with a par-
agraph cut-out else very good. No copies on 
VL (2019). $190.00 

 
 

 
 

57) Walker, Franklin. A LITERARY 
HISTORY OF SOUTHERN CALIFOR-
NIA. Berkeley: UC Press 1950 1st ed, cloth in 
slightly torn jacket, very good copy, well in-
dexed. $10.00 



 

 
 

58) Walker, Franklin. THE SEA-
COAST OF BOHEMIA. An Account of 

Early Carmel. SF: Book Club of California 
1966, small quarto, illustrated cloth, paper 
spine label, 129pp, well illustrated in b&w, 
spine discolored from an erasure, a very good 
copy. $20.00 

 
59) Wood, M. W. HISTORY OF ALA-
MEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, IN-
CLUDING ITS GEOLOGY, TOPOG-
RAPHY, SOIL AND PRODUCTIONS: 
Together with a Full and Particular Record of 
the Spanish Grants, the Early history and Set-
tlement... Separate Histories of each of the 
Townships. Oakland: Holmes Book Com-
pany 1969 reprint of the 1883 edition, large 
heavy 8vo, brown buckram, VII+1001pp, 
hundreds of plates, foredge a bit dusty but vg-
fine. Fully indexed, the plates are well repro-
duced. $60.00 

 
60) If you enjoyed this please let me 
know as I’m adding to this catalog every day 
and will have a complete illustrated edition of 
it in a few weeks All I need is a quick email 
from you. 

 

 


